

Case No. 12-5134

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the D.C. Circuit**

---

Ralph Nader,

*Appellant,*

v.

Federal Election Commission,

*Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Columbia  
Case No 1:10-cv-00989-RCL  
Honorable Royce C. Lamberth Presiding**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

OLIVER B. HALL  
1835 16<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20009  
(617) 953-0161

*Counsel for Appellant.*

August 10, 2012

---

---

**APPELLANT'S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary.....	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	5
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	10
I.    The FEC’s Dismissal of the Administrative Complaint Is Contrary to Law Because It Relies on an Impermissible Interpretation of the Act.....	10
A. The FEC’s Failure to Serve the Administrative Complaint Violates the Plain Language of the Act and the FEC’s Own Regulations.....	10
B. The District Court Erred By Concluding the FEC’s Failure to Serve the Administrative Complaint as Required by Law Is Harmless Error.....	13
II.   The District Court Misidentified the Issue to Be Decided and Imposed an Improper Evidentiary Burden By Demanding That the Administrative Complaint Provide Proof That Respondents Violated the Act.....	17
A.    The District Court Erred By Affirming the FEC’s Dismissal of Count I.....	19
B.    The District Court Erred By Affirming the FEC’s Dismissal of Count II.....	26

C. The District Court Erred By Affirming the FEC's Dismissal of Count III.....	28
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Fed. of Labor v. FEC</i> (“ <i>American Fed. of Labor I</i> ”), 177 F. Supp. 2d 48, 52 (D.D.C. 2001).....	11,12,27
<i>American Fed. of Labor v. FEC</i> (“ <i>American Fed. of Labor II</i> ”), 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11,15
<i>City of Portland, Oregon v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	14,15
<i>Everett v. United States</i> , 158 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>FEC v. Club for Growth, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006).....	16
<i>Hagelin v. FEC</i> , 411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9,14
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9,12

### Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 431.....	2
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	1,15,17
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....	10,13
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....	18,19,23, 24,28
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).....	18,19,24
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

### Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 111.4.....	11
------------------------	----

11 C.F.R. § 111.5(a)..... 11  
 11 C.F.R. § 111.5(b)..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 1  
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)..... 1

**Other**

Press Release, *FEC Approves Barack Obama Advisory Opinion, Clarifies Enforcement Terms* (March 1, 2007)..... 18  
 Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process..... 4
